

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

SCOTT LAUTENBAUGH, on behalf of)
himself and the class he seeks to represent,)
) No. 4:12-cv-03214-RGK-CRZ
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
) **PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A**
NEBRASKA STATE BAR) **PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**
ASSOCIATION;)
)
WARREN R. WHITTED, JR., President,)
Nebraska State Bar Association, in his)
official capacity;)
)
MARSHA E. FANGMEYER, President-)
Elect, Nebraska State Bar Association, in)
her official capacity;)
)
G. MICHAEL FENNER, President-Elect)
Designate Nebraska State Bar Association,)
in his official capacity,)
)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFF LAUTENBAUGH AND OTHER CLASS MEMBERS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	6
A. The NSBA Has Violated Plaintiff Lautenbaugh’s And Other Class Members’ First And Fourteenth Amendment Rights Against Compelled Speech And Compelled Association Because The NSBA Has Failed To Comply With The Constitutional Requirements Set Forth In <i>Hudson</i>	6
B. The NSBA Has Failed To Comply With The Constitutional Requirements Of <i>Knox</i>	11
C. The NSBA Has Failed To Protect Plaintiff Lautenbaugh’s And Other Class Members’ Fourteenth Amendment Right To Due Process	13
II. PLAINTIFF LAUTENBAUGH AND OTHER CLASS MEMBERS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM	14
A. The NSBA’s Violation of Plaintiff Lautenbaugh’s And Other Class Members’ First And Fourteenth Amendment Rights Against Compelled Speech And Compelled Association Constitute Irreparable Harm	15
B. The NSBA’s Violation of Plaintiff Lautenbaugh’s And Other Class Members’ Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Rights Constitutes Irreparable Harm.....	16
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN PLAINTIFF LAUTENBAUGH’S AND CLASS MEMBERS’ FAVOR BECAUSE THE NSBA WILL SUFFER NO INJURY.....	18
IV. GRANTING AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, GIVEN THE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AT STAKE	18
V. THE WAIVER OF A BOND IS APPROPRIATE.....	18

CONCLUSION.....

20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	6
<i>Baca v. Moreno</i> , 936 F. Supp. 719 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....	18-19
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local 1 v. Hudson</i> , 485 U.S. 292 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minnesota v. Minneapolis Special School Dist. No. 1</i> , 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Doe v. Pittsylvania County, Va.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Va. 2012).....	19
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	9, 17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	5, 13–14
<i>Harrington v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D.N.M. 2004).....	17
<i>Hudson v. Chicago Teachers Union Teachers Local No. 1</i> , 743 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1984)	13, 15–16
<i>In re Integration of Nebraska State Bar Association</i> , 275 N.W. 265 (Neb. 1937).....	2
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6–7, 15
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowary v. Lexington Local Board of Education</i> , 854 F.2d 131 (6th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Lowary v. Lexington Local Board of Education</i> , 903 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1990)	13, 16

<i>People of State of Cal ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985), amended on other grounds, 775 F.2d 998 (9th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)	14–15
<i>Reese v. City of Columbus</i> , 798 F. Supp. 463 (S.D. Ohio 1992)	5, 16, 18
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	12
<i>Romero v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000).....	7, 17
<i>Sak v. City of Aurelia, Iowa</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Iowa 2011)	6, 19
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Shea v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Smith v. Board of Election Com’rs for City of Chicago</i> , 591 F. Supp. 70 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	19
<i>Stockslager v. Carroll Elec. Cooperative Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Swanson v. University of Hawaii Professional Assembly</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Haw. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weaver v. University of Cincinnati</i> ,942 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10, 14, 18
<i>Weaver v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 970 F.2d 1523 (6th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Wessel v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Winter v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2009).....	5
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	18

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)..... 18

Neb. Ct. R. § 3-803 1

Neb. Ct. R. § 3-803(D)(2)(b) 3–4

Other Authorities

Ralph A. Brock, “*An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues*”: *A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller*,
 1 TEX. TECH. J. TEX. ADMIN. L. 23 (2000) 7
